

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION

MARC VEASEY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RICK PERRY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:13-cv-193 (NGR)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS  
EDUCATION FUND, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Intervenors,

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC  
COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY  
COMMISSIONERS, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Intervenors,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

TRUE THE VOTE,

Movant-Intervenor.

Civil Action No. 2:13-cv-263 (NGR)

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP  
BRANCHES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN STEEN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:13-cv-291 (NGR)

**THE VEASEY-LULAC PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO**  
**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS**.....2

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** .....8

**APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS** .....9

**I. RULE 12(b)(1) STANDARD**.....9

**II. RULE 12(b)(6) STANDARD**.....9

**ARGUMENT**.....10

**I. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING TO CHALLENGE SB 14**.....10

**A. Floyd James Carrier, Anna Burns, Koby Ozias, and John Mellor-Crummey Have Established Their Standing to Challenge SB 14** .....10

**1. Floyd James Carrier Has Suffered, and Will Continue to Suffer, an Injury-in-Fact As a Disabled Veteran Who Lacks the Identification Required to Vote Under SB 14** .....11

**2. Anna Burns, Koby Ozias, and John Mellor-Crummey Face a Reasonable Fear that They Will Be Denied Their Right to Vote Under SB 14**.....13

**B. The Elected Officials, Community Organizers, LULAC, and Dallas County Have Standing to Challenge SB 14** .....16

**1. The Plaintiffs Are Injured Directly Because They Will Have to Spend Additional Money to Run Campaigns, Register Voters, and Turn Out Supporters** .....16

**2. LULAC Also Has Associational Standing to Challenge SB 14**.....17

**3. Dallas County Further Has Standing Under Other Supreme Court Precedent** .....18

**C. The Plaintiffs Have Standing to Sue Rick Perry**.....20

<b>II.</b>	<b>The Organizations, Elected Officials, Community Organizers, and Dallas County Have Asserted Valid Causes of Action .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Plaintiffs Have Pleaded Sufficient Facts to State a Claim Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>The Veasey-LULAC Plaintiffs Have Also Pleaded Sufficient Facts to State a Claim of Unconstitutional Racial Discrimination .....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>The Speech, Association and Equal Protection Claims All State Valid Causes of Action .....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>D.</b>	<b>Plaintiffs Have Pleaded Sufficient Facts to State a Claim that SB 14 Is an Unconstitutional Poll Tax.....</b>	<b>33</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>33</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....30

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....2

*Ass’n of Community Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Fowler*, 178 F.3d 350  
(5th Cir. 1999).....15

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....30

*Burdick v. Takushi*, 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....30

*Bush v. Gore*, 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....30

*Chisom v. Roemer*, 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....23

*Common Cause of Georgia v. Billups*, 554 F.3d 1340 (2009).....1, 2, 12

*Craig v. Boren*, 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....20

*Crawford v. Marion County Election Board*, 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... passim

*Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....22

*Florida State Conference of NAACP v. Browning*, 569 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (N.D. Fla. 2008)  
*aff’d on other grounds*, 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir.) ..... 16-17

*Frew v. Hawkins*, 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....22

*Gomillion v. Lightfoot*, 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....32

*Harman v. Fossenius*, 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....33

*Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections*, 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....33

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....17

*Higgins v. Texas Department of Health Services*, 801 F. Supp. 2d 541 (W.D. Tex. 2011) .....9

*Home Builders Association of Mississippi, Incorporated v. City of Madison, Mississippi*,  
143 F.3d 1006, 1010 (5th Cir. 1998) .....9

*Husted v. Obama for America*, 133 S. Ct. 497 (Oct. 16, 2012).....31

*International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers  
of America v. Brock*, 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....17, 18

<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	23, 25
<i>Jones v. City of Lubbock</i> , 727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Kirksey v. Board of Supervisors of Hinds County</i> , 554 F. 2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977) (en banc), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 968 (1977).....	28
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	16
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens (LULAC) v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	22, 23
<i>Leal v. McHugh</i> , 731 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	10, 13
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996) .....	23
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	30
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012).....	22
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 274 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Ramming v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	24
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	28
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2012), vacated and remanded, <i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , U.S. , 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013).....	27
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	25
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Marengo County</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>United States v. McElveen</i> , 180 F. Supp. 10 (1960) .....	29

<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 362 U.S. 58 (1960).....	32
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	29
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	27
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	19
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	2
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	30

**STATUTES**

§ 2 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	passim
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 13.002(i).....	13
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 15.001(c).....	13
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.0101.....	11
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.0101(1).....	26
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 401.041.....	21

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975), <i>reprinted in</i> 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 774.....	23
---	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

About the Office Texas Secretary of State, <a href="http://www.sos.state.tx.us/about/index.shtml">http://www.sos.state.tx.us/about/index.shtml</a> (last visited Nov. 19, 2013).....	20
